**Draft Legislation:** This is a draft item of legislation. This draft has since been made as a UK Statutory Instrument: The Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield Combined Authority (Functions and Amendment) Order 2020 No. 806

## SCHEDULE 1

Modification of provisions of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 in their application to the Combined Authority

- 9. Section 121(1) has effect as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1), there were added at the appropriate place—

""Combined Authority" means the Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield Combined Authority, a body corporate established under the Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield Combined Authority Order 2014;";

- (b) in subsection (2)—
  - (i) for the reference to "Secretary of State's remit", there were substituted the words "Combined Authority's remit"; and
  - (ii) in paragraph (a), the words "or (b)" were omitted; and
- (c) in subsection (3)—
  - (i) for the reference to "Secretary of State's remit", there were substituted the words "Combined Authority's remit"; and
  - (ii) paragraphs (a) and (aa) were omitted.

<sup>(1)</sup> Subsection (1) is amended by paragraphs 1 and 30 of Schedule 1 to the Technical and Further Education Act 2017 (c. 19) on a date to be appointed. Section 121 was amended by paragraph 22 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 and paragraph 27 of Part 1 of Schedule 14 to the Deregulation Act 2015; and by paragraphs 1 and 12 of Schedule 18 to the Education Act 2011 (c.21).